ATTACHMENT A

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR
CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO Professional Services Contract for Consulting Services is
" made and entered into thi 8, between the CITY OF
STOCKTON, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,” and Michael
Baker International, Inc. hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into. a Professional Services Contract for
Consulting Services for general and special planning management, and current planning,
long-range planning, and environmental planning services on January 9, 2017 (“Original
Agreement”), pursuant to Resolution 2016-12-06-1201, and desire to amend said
Agreement, and '

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement approved compensation for services and
reimbursable expenses in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars

($500,000.00) total; and

WHEREAS, the services provided for under this Agreement are vital to functions
carried out by the Community Development Department; and

WHEREAS, due to an unforeseen increase in economic growth, the City and
Consultant previously approved compensation wil'l‘ not support the increased planning
services work demand; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant now wish to update the Original Agreement,
due to this unanticipated construction intensification, by entering into an Amended
Professional Services Contract for Consulting Services and raise the compensation an
additional Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions in
this Agreement, City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. Section 2: Compensation. Compensation for services and reimbursable
expenses is hereby amended to be in the amount not to exceed One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00), and not to exceed hourly rates as described more particularly under
Professional Fee and Expenses found in Exhibit A. The payments shall be made on a
monthly basis upon receipt and approval of Consultant’s invoice.

COS and Michael Baker Intérnational Inc. Professional Services Contract Amendment




ATTACHMENT A

2. All other terms and conditions of the said original Professional Services
Contract for Consulting Services shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect

unless modified in writing by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to the Professional
Services Master Agreement to be executed on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF STOCKTON
a municipal corporation

KURT O. WILSON
CITY MANAGER

ATTEST:

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL,
INC.

DA A TN

BRET HUNTER, CMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT:

By

JOHN M. LUEBBERKE
CITY ATTORNEY

David k. Scham’“")ﬁm
VICE PRESIDENT

COS and Michael Baker International Inc. Professional Services Contract Amendment





